

LFIR # 1457

Project Title	Taylor County Courthouse Impro	ovements			
Senate Sponsor	Bill Montford				
Date of Request	11/01/2019				
Project/Program	Description				
The County is request	ing funding assistance for improvements d mold testing and remediation.	to the Courthouse and cou	rtrooms which includes security upg		
		e Court System			
State Agency conf					
	onrecurring Request for Fiscal				
Type of Funding	g	Amount			
Operations		000			
Fixed Capital Ou	ıtlay	431,000			
Total State Fun	ds Requested	431,000			
otal Project Cos	t for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 (ind	cluding matching fu	nds available for this proje		
Type of Funding	_	Amount	Percentage		
	s Requested (from question #6)	431000	100.0 %		
Matching Funds	\$				
Federal		00	0 %		
· · ·	the amount of this request)	00	0 %		
Local		00	0 %		
Other	acta for Figure Very 2020 2024	00			
Total Project Co	osts for Fiscal Year 2020-2021	431,000	100 %		
las this project լ	previously received state fundi most recent instance:	ng? ⊝ Yes • N	No		
f yes, provide the					
Fiscal Year	Amount	Spec	citic		
		nrecurring Spec	ation # Vetoed		



LFIR # 1457

10. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		
Other Salary and Benefits		
Expense/Equipment/ Travel/Supplies/Other		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		
Operational Costs: Oth	er	
Salary and Benefits		
Expense/Equipment/ Travel/Supplies/Other		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study	Mold Study	2,000
Fixed Capital Construc	tion/Major Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/ Land/Planning Engineering	Security equipment upgrades, elevator upgrades and repairs, and mold remediation.	429,000
, ,		
Total State Funds Re	equested (must equal total from question #6)	431,000



LFIR # 1457

11	١.	Pr	ogi	am	Ρ	erf	or	m	an	се
----	----	----	-----	----	---	-----	----	---	----	----

a.	What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?
	To improve the safety, security, and environmental conditions of the courthouse and courtrooms for employees and officials whose offices and courtrooms are located in the facility and the many citizens who access the facility for services and assistance.
b.	What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?
	Renovation and improvements will include: security improvements, elevator repairs and improvements, and a mold study with mold remediation.
C.	What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?
	A safe and secure facility with the necessary improvements and equipment to provide for a safe environment. The elevators are frequently in need of repair and often may be closed for several days. The improvements will ensure all citizens can access the courthouse offices and services. When the elevators are not fully operational, many citizens with physical disabilities have limited access to courthouse services. The mold remediation will provide a healthier facility for employees as well as citizens who access the courthouse.
d.	Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?
	All citizens who visit the courthouse will be served by the proposed project as well as courthouse employees and those within the court system. More than 120,000 individuals will be served.
e.	What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?
	The equipment and improvements are a neccessity to provide a safe and secure facility. The courthouse was constructed in 1969 and as a fiscally constrained county, limited improvements have been made. The current security measures at the courthouse are outdated and do not meet todays standards for a secure facility. The elevators are outdated and in frequent need of repairs. It is suspected the courthouse has mold issues and remediation will be required. The improvements will provide for a safe, healthy, secure facility.
f.	What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?
	All performance measures and deliverables will be completed with the contract timeline and requirements.



LFIR # 1457

Th	ne owner of the faci	lity is Taylor County Board of County (Commissioners	whom is requesting the funding assistance
Re	equestor Contact	t Information		
a.	First Name	Lawanda	Last Name	Pemberton
b.	Organization	Taylor County Board of County C	ommissioners	
c.	E-mail Address	Ipemberton@taylorcountygov.com	n	
d.	Phone Number	(850)838-3500	Ext. 107	
Re	cipient Contact	Information		
a.	Organization	Taylor County Board of County C	ommissioners	
b.	Municipality and	County Taylor		
c.	Organization Typ	pe		
	For-profit E	ntity		
	O Non-Profit 8	501(c) (3)		
	O Non-Profit 5	501(c) (4)		
	Local Entity	1		
	O University of	or College		
	Other (plea	se specify)		
d.	First Name	Melody	Last Name	Cox
e.	E-mail Address	melody.cox@taylorcountygov.com		
	Phone Number			
Lo	obbyist Contact I	nformation		
a.	Name	None		
b.	Firm Name	None		
C.	E-mail Address			
d.	Phone Number		Ext.	